According to the Commercial Law, only the shareholders' meeting is competent to decide on issue and repurchase of the Bank’s shares. 
As it is provided in Clause 5.16 of the Articles of Association, the Board will be authorised to decide on the increase of the Bank’s share 
capital by an amount not exceeding LVL 3’900’000 (three million nine hundred thousand lats) until 1 September 2014. In the event of an 
increase of the share capital according to the procedure laid down in Clause 5.16 of the Articles of Association, the new share issue will 
be paid only in cash no later than three months from the date of the respective Board’s decision.

[...]

In 2010, the capital adequacy ratio was between 10.3% and 12.2%, which indicates the 
Bank’s stability and ability to meet its obligations.  
The shareholders’ meeting of 26 March 2010 adopted a resolution whereby the Bank’s share capital would be increased by LVL 6 500 000 (six 
million five hundred thousand lats). The capital increase will be paid up until 30 September 2010. Moreover, the Bank has considered additional 
opportunities of raising subordinated debts both from the Snoras Group and on the external market (enhanced by the legislative changes